Frequencies , 2015 Baton Rouge Survey (weighted )

q0003r Trust most people (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Can't be too careful 126 52.7 56.1 56.1
(ngltgstre’:ree%‘;”ds 11 46 4.9 60.9
fﬂj\gf:; people can be 88 36.7 39.1 100.0
Total 225 94.0 100.0
Missing 4 Don't know, No answer 7 2.8
System 8 3.2
Total 14 6.0
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0001z People in your neighborhood
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 186 77.8 78.9 78.9
2 Don't Trust them 50 20.8 211 100.0
Total 236 98.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 3 1.4
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0002z People you work with
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 154 64.3 77.2 77.2
2 Don't Trust them 45 19.0 22.8 100.0
Total 199 83.3 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 38 16.0
System 2 7
Total 40 16.7
Total 239 100.0




0q0004_0003z People at your church

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 192 80.1 90.7 90.7
2 Don't Trust them 20 8.2 9.3 100.0
Total 211 88.3 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 27 11.4
System 1 3
Total 28 1.7
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0004z People who work in the stores where you shop
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 162 67.5 68.4 68.4
2 Don't Trust them 75 31.2 31.6 100.0
Total 236 98.7 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 3 1.1
System 2
Total 1.3
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0005z The police in your local community
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 190 79.5 80.7 80.7
2 Don't Trust them 46 19.1 19.3 100.0
Total 236 98.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 2 .8
System .6
Total 3 1.4
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0006z People Outside your neighborhood
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 138 57.6 60.9 60.9
2 Don't Trust them 88 36.9 391 100.0
Total 226 94.5 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 12 5.1
System 1 4
Total 13 55
Total 239 100.0
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q0004_0007z City government

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 115 48.2 49.5 49.5
2 Don't Trust them 117 49.0 50.5 100.0
Total 233 97.2 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 4 1.6
System 3 1.2
Total 7 2.8
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0008z State government
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 106 44.3 45.4 454
2 Don't Trust them 128 53.3 54.6 100.0
Total 234 97.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 1.6
System .8
Total 24
Total 239 100.0
q0004_0009z Federal government
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Trust them 109 45.5 46.6 46.6
2 Don't Trust them 125 52.1 53.4 100.0
Total 234 97.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 1.6
System .8
Total 24
Total 239 100.0
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q0005_0001r Had friends to home (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 11 4.6 4.7 4.7
2 Less often than that 6 2.6 2.6 7.2
3 A few times per year 43 18.1 18.2 25.5
4 Once or twice a month 78 324 32.6 58.0
5 Almost every week 39 16.2 16.3 74.3
gﬂi‘ﬁry week (or more 61 255 25.7 100.0
Total 238 99.5 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 0 2
System 1 3
Total 1 5
Total 239 100.0
q0005_0002r Visited relatives (R)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 4 1.5 1.5 1.5
2 Less often than that 14 5.8 5.9 7.4
3 A few times per year 47 19.7 20.3 27.7
4 Once or twice a month 55 22.8 235 51.2
5 Almost every week 41 17.2 17.6 68.8
gﬁi\f)ry week (or more 73 30.4 312 100.0
Total 233 97.3 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 0 2
System 6 25
Total 2.7
Total 239 100.0
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q0005_0003r Socialized with co-workers (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 54 22.7 24.4 24.4
2 Less often than that 21 8.6 9.3 33.7
3 A few times per year 37 15.5 16.7 50.4
4 Once or twice a month 57 23.8 25.6 76.0
5 Almost every week 27 11.3 121 88.1
gﬂi‘ﬁry week (or more 26 11.0 11.9 100.0
Total 222 92.9 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 10 4.0
8 Refused 6 25
System 1 5
Total 17 71
Total 239 100.0
q0005_0004r Played cards or board games (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 73 30.3 30.4 30.4
2 Less often than that 35 14.8 14.8 45.3
3 A few times per year 35 14.5 14.5 59.8
4 Once or twice a month 60 24.9 25.0 84.8
5 Almost every week 14 5.9 5.9 90.7
gﬁi‘ﬁry week (or more 22 9.2 9.3 100.0
Total 238 99.6 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 0 A
8 Refused 1 3
Total 1 4
Total 239 100.0
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q0005_0005r Attended a club meeting (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 94 39.3 40.2 40.2
2 Less often than that 24 10.0 10.2 50.4
3 A few times per year 38 15.9 16.3 66.7
4 Once or twice a month 46 19.2 19.7 86.3
5 Almost every week 13 55 5.6 92.0
gﬂi‘ﬁry week (or more 19 7.8 8.0 100.0
Total 234 97.8 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 2 1.0
8 Refused 1 5
System .6
Total 5 2.2
Total 239 100.0
q0005_0006r Hung out with friends (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 40 16.6 171 171
2 Less often than that 26 10.8 111 28.2
3 A few times per year 26 10.7 11.0 39.2
4 Once or twice a month 75 31.1 32.1 71.3
5 Almost every week 22 9.4 9.6 81.0
Sﬁi‘ﬁry week (or more 44 18.5 19.0 100.0
Total 232 97.0 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 1.4
System 1.5
Total 3.0
Total 239 100.0
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q0005_0007r Attended public meeting (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 104 43.6 44.5 44.5
2 Less often than that 39 16.2 16.6 61.1
3 A few times per year 50 20.8 21.2 82.3
4 Once or twice a month 23 9.8 10.0 92.3
5 Almost every week 12 51 5.2 97.5
gﬂi‘ﬁry week (or more 6 25 25 100.0
Total 235 98.0 100.0
Missing 7 Don't Know 3 1.2
8 Refused 0 A
System 2 7
Total 2.0
Total 239 100.0
q0006_0001r Sports club (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 163 67.9 67.9 67.9
1 Yes 77 32.1 32.1 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
q0006_0002r Youth organization (R)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 166 69.4 69.4 69.4
1 Yes 73 30.6 30.6 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
q0006_0003r Parents association like PTA (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 165 68.8 69.7 69.7
1 Yes 72 29.9 30.3 100.0
Total 236 98.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 1.3
Total 239 100.0
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00006_0004r Activities at Church (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 87 36.5 36.6 36.6
1 Yes 151 63.1 63.4 100.0
Total 239 99.7 100.0
Missing 4 Refused 1 3
Total 239 100.0
q0006_0005r Neighborhood association (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 164 68.5 68.5 68.5
1 Yes 75 31.5 31.5 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
q0006_0006r Charity organization (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 114 47.8 47.8 47.8
1 Yes 125 52.2 52.2 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
00006_0007r Professional association (R)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 151 63.2 63.7 63.7
1 Yes 86 36.0 36.3 100.0
Total 237 99.2 100.0
Missing ~ System 2 .8
Total 239 100.0
q0006_0008r Hobby, investment, or garden societies (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 172 72.0 721 721
1 Yes 67 27.9 27.9 100.0
Total 239 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 0 2
Total 239 100.0

Page 8



q0006_0009r Other clubs or organizations (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 No 163 68.2 70.3 70.3

1 Yes 69 28.8 29.7 100.0

Total 232 97.0 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know 4 1.6

4 Refused 4

System 1.0

Total 3.0
Total 239 100.0

q0007R Officer of any local club or organization (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 No 180 75.3 77.8 77.8

1 Yes 51 21.4 22.2 100.0

Total 232 96.7 100.0
Missing  System 8 3.3
Total 239 100.0

q0008_0001z Economic Development
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Higher Priority 168 70.4 71.3 71.3

2 Lower Priority 68 28.3 28.7 100.0

Total 236 98.7 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 3

6 No answer 1.0

Total 1.3
Total 239 100.0

q0008_0002z [How about] Education
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Higher Priority 225 94.0 95.3 95.3

2 Lower Priority 11 4.7 4.7 100.0

Total 236 98.6 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 2

6 No answer 1.2

Total 1.4
Total 239 100.0
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q0008_0003z Reducing Traffic Congestion

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 145 60.4 61.3 61.3
2 Lower Priority 91 38.2 38.7 100.0
Total 236 98.5 100.0
Missing 6 No answer 3 1.5
Total 239 100.0
q0008_0004z Fighting Crime
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 211 88.2 89.8 89.8
2 Lower Priority 24 10.0 10.2 100.0
Total 235 98.2 100.0
Missing 6 No answer 2 1.0
System 2 .8
Total 4 1.8
Total 239 100.0
q0008_0005z Providing hospitals and emergency rooms
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 187 78.3 80.3 80.3
2 Lower Priority 46 19.3 19.7 100.0
Total 234 97.6 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 3 1.4
6 No answer 1.0
Total 24
Total 239 100.0

q0008_0006z Developing more summ

er and after-school programs for youth

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 138 57.6 58.6 58.6
2 Lower Priority 98 40.7 41.4 100.0
Total 235 98.4 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 3
6 No answer 1.3
Total 1.6
Total 239 100.0
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q0008_0007z Providing mental health facilities

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 150 62.8 64.7 64.7
2 Lower Priority 82 34.3 35.3 100.0
Total 232 97.1 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 4 1.8
6 No answer 1.1
Total 7 29
Total 239 100.0
q0008_0008z Supporting public art in the community
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 83 34.6 35.2 35.2
2 Lower Priority 153 63.7 64.8 100.0
Total 235 98.3 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know .6
6 No answer 1.1
Total 1.7
Total 239 100.0
q0008_0009z Supporting libraries and recreational facilities
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 135 56.4 57.3 57.3
2 Lower Priority 101 42.0 42.7 100.0
Total 236 98.4 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 2
6 No answer 1.2
System .2
Total 1.6
Total 239 100.0

q0008_0010z Improving and maintaining infrastr

ucture: roads, sewers, etc.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 175 73.3 74.0 74.0
2 Lower Priority 62 25.7 26.0 100.0
Total 237 99.0 100.0
Missing 6 No answer 2 1.0
Total 239 100.0
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q0008_0011z Cleaning up litter and graffiti

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 115 47.9 48.3 48.3
2 Lower Priority 123 51.2 51.7 100.0
Total 237 99.2 100.0
Missing 6 No answer 2 .8
Total 239 100.0
q0009_0001z Sewage and water drainage
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 148 61.9 63.0 63.0
2 Lower Priority 87 36.3 37.0 100.0
Total 235 98.3 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 0 2
6 No answer 3 1.4
System 0 1
Total 4 1.7
Total 239 100.0
q0009_0002z [How about] Roads and bridges
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 191 79.7 80.7 80.7
2 Lower Priority 46 19.0 19.3 100.0
Total 236 98.7 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 0 A
6 No answer 1.0
System 1
Total 1.3
Total 239 100.0
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q0009_0003z Public transportation

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 121 50.5 51.5 51.5
2 Lower Priority 114 47.6 48.5 100.0
Total 235 98.1 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 0 2
6 No answer 3 1.1
System 5
Total 4 1.9
Total 239 100.0
0009_0004z An Interstate loop that goes around Baton Rouge
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 120 50.3 51.5 51.5
2 Lower Priority 113 47.3 48.5 100.0
Total 234 97.6 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 1.4
6 No answer .8
System A
Total 24
Total 239 100.0
q0009_0005z The development of alternative energy sources
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 105 43.7 44.6 44.6
2 Lower Priority 130 54.3 55.4 100.0
Total 235 98.0 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know .6
6 No answer 3 1.3
System 0 A
Total 5 2.0
Total 239 100.0
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q0009_0006z Surveillance video cameras in high crime areas

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 152 63.4 64.4 64.4
2 Lower Priority 84 35.1 35.6 100.0
Total 236 98.5 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 1 3
6 No answer 3 1.1
System 0 A
Total 1.5
Total 239 100.0
q0009_0007z Pre-school and elementary school programs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 195 81.3 82.1 82.1
2 Lower Priority 43 17.8 17.9 100.0
Total 237 99.0 100.0
Missing 6 No answer .8
System 1
Total 1.0
Total 239 100.0
q0009_0008z Drug rehabilitation programs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 128 53.6 54.4 54.4
2 Lower Priority 108 45.0 45.6 100.0
Total 236 98.6 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 4
6 No answer .8
System 0 1
Total 3 1.4
Total 239 100.0
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q0009_0009z Downtown development

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 76 31.9 32.9 32.9
2 Lower Priority 156 65.3 67.1 100.0
Total 233 97.2 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 2 .8
6 No answer 3 1.2
System 7
Total 2.8
Total 239 100.0
q0009_0010z Bike Paths
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Higher Priority 63 26.2 26.9 26.9
2 Lower Priority 170 711 73.1 100.0
Total 233 97.3 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know .6
6 No answer 2.0
System A
Total 2.7
Total 239 100.0
0010z Release more prisoners early (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Disagree 75 31.5 33.7 33.7
2 Agree 148 62.0 66.3 100.0
Total 224 93.4 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know 16 6.6
Total 239 100.0
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0011 Suppose a newspaper got hold of confidential government papers about
defense plans and wanted to publish them. Should the newspaper be allowed to
publish the papers, or should the government have the power to prevent publication?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Allow Publication 100 41.7 46.6 46.6
2 Stop Publication 114 47.8 53.4 100.0
Total 214 89.5 100.0
Missing 3 Can't Choose 20 8.4
4 NA 4 1.7
System 3
Total 25 10.5
Total 239 100.0

0012 Some people say that in the fight against terrorism, the government should monitor
what people post online. What do you think: does the government monitor and store too
much of what people post online?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid :nt/lcznltors and stores too 86 36.0 39.2 392
2 Not too much 94 39.4 42.9 82.2
i}ffeofv'glannﬁggg da;”d store 39 16.3 17.8 100.0
Total 220 91.7 100.0
Missing 4 DK, refused 17 7.1
System 3 1.2
Total 20 8.3
Total 239 100.0
q0013_0001z Atheist Politicians unfit for public office (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Disagree 120 50.3 51.2 51.2
2 Middle 33 13.8 14.0 65.2
3 Agree 82 34.2 34.8 100.0
Total 235 98.3 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know 4 1.7
Total 239 100.0

Page 16



q0013_0002z Allow People to express opinions even if harmful or offensive (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Disagree 91 38.1 39.1 39.1
2 Middle 12 5.2 5.3 44 .4
3 Agree 130 541 55.6 100.0
Total 233 97.4 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know 5 2.3
System 1 3
Total 6 2.6
Total 239 100.0
q0014z Homosexuality Born With
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Born With 71 29.6 33.7 33.7
2 Both/Neither 58 24.4 27.8 61.5
3 Upbringing/ environment 81 33.8 385 100.0
Total 210 87.8 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know 29 12.2
Total 239 100.0

0015 Do you support or oppose the recent Supreme Court action that allows
gay marriages to go forward in several more states?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Support 133 55.4 62.1 62.1
2 Oppose 81 33.9 37.9 100.0
Total 214 89.3 100.0
Missing 3 Unsure 25 10.4
System 1 3
Total 26 10.7
Total 239 100.0
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q0016r Afraid to walk alone at night (R)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 No 126 52.6 53.2

2 Yes 111 46.2 46.8

Total 237 98.8 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know, No Answer 1.0

System .2

Total 1.2
Total 239 100.0

0017z Give stiffer sentences (R)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Disagree 78 32.4 36.2 36.2

2 In the middle 44 18.3 20.4 56.6

3 Agree 93 38.8 43.4 100.0

Total 214 89.6 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know 24 10.1

System 1 4

Total 25 10.4
Total 239 100.0

0018 Some states have special laws that provide harsher penalties for crimes
motivated by hate of certain groups than the penalties for the same crimes if they
are not motivated by this kind of hate. Would you favor or oppose this type of
hate crime law in yo

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 148 61.7 67.1 67.1
2 Oppose 72 30.3 32.9 100.0
Total 220 91.9 100.0
Missing 3 Don't know 17 6.9
4 No Answer 2 9
System 0 2
Total 19 8.1
Total 239 100.0
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q0019_0001 Keep a dog for protection

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 156 65.1 65.7 65.7
1 Done 81 33.9 34.3 100.0
Total 237 99.0 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 2 .8
System 0 .2
Total 2 1.0
Total 239 100.0
q0019_0002 Bought a gun for protection of yourself or your home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 133 55.7 56.6 56.6
1 Done 102 42.7 43.4 100.0
Total 236 98.4 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 3 1.4
System 0 2
Total 4 1.6
Total 239 100.0
q0019_0003 Carry a gun for defense
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 194 81.0 83.1 83.1
1 Done 39 16.4 16.9 100.0
Total 233 97.5 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 2.4
System 2
Total 2.5
Total 239 100.0
q0019_0004 Carry a knife for defense
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 187 78.2 80.3 80.3
1 Done 46 19.2 19.7 100.0
Total 233 97.4 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 2.4
System 2
Total 2.6
Total 239 100.0
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q0019_0005 Had a burglar alarm installed in your home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 94 39.4 40.7 40.7
1 Done 138 57.5 59.3 100.0
Total 232 96.8 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 7 3.0
System 0 .2
Total 8 3.2
Total 239 100.0
q0019_0006 Carry mace or pepper spray
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 160 66.8 69.0 69.0
1 Done 72 30.0 31.0 100.0
Total 232 96.7 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 6 2.5
System .8
Total 3.3
Total 239 100.0

q0019_0007 Avoid going to certain places or neighborhoods you might otherwise
want to go to

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 103 43.0 44.9 44.9
1 Done 126 52.7 55.1 100.0
Total 229 95.6 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 10 4.2
System 0 2
Total 10 4.4
Total 239 100.0
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0020 Was there ever a specific instance when you felt discriminated against by
the police because of your race or ethnic background?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 184 76.9 77.5 77.5
1 Yes 54 22.4 22.5 100.0
Total 238 99.3 100.0
Missing 3 No Opinion 0 2
System 1 5
Total 2 7
Total 239 100.0
q0021z How often do you volunteer?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than once a year 56 23.3 25.3 25.3
2 1-4 times a year 86 36.0 39.1 64.4
3 5 or more times a year 79 32.8 35.6 100.0
Total 221 92.2 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know 18 7.4
System 1 4
Total 19 7.8
Total 239 100.0
q0022_0001 Volunteering: Community improvements (e.g., community gardens,
clean up)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not mentioned 191 79.9 79.9 79.9
1 Done 48 20.1 20.1 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
q0022_0002 Volunteering: Helping the needy or elderly
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not mentioned 178 74.4 74.4 74.4
1 Done 61 25.6 25.6 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
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q0022_0003 Volunteering: Mentoring children or youth

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not mentioned 158 66.0 66.0 66.0
1 Done 82 34.0 34.0 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0

q0022_0004 Volunteering: Building infrastructure (e.g., playgrounds, homes)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not mentioned 226 94.4 94.4 94.4
1 Done 13 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0

q0022_0005 Volunteering: Working wit

h animals (e.g., fostering, animal shelters)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not mentioned 228 95.4 95.4 95.4
1 Done 11 4.6 4.6 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
q0022_0006 Volunteering: Other [specify]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not mentioned 204 85.2 85.2 85.2
1 Done 35 14.8 14.8 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
q0023_0001 lllegal to fire: Because of their race
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 163 68.2 69.7 69.7
2 Oppose 71 29.7 30.3 100.0
Total 234 97.9 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know A
4 No Response 1.4
System .6
Total 5 2.1
Total 239 100.0
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q0023_0002 lllegal to fire: Because they wear a religious headscarf

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 147 61.4 64.4 64.4
2 Oppose 81 33.9 35.6 100.0
Total 228 95.4 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know 7 2.7
4 No Response 1 5
System 3 1.4
Total 11 4.6
Total 239 100.0
q0023_0003 lllegal to fire: They are an atheist
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 150 62.8 65.7 65.7
2 Oppose 78 32.7 34.3 100.0
Total 229 95.5 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know 5 2.0
4 No Response 2 1.0
System 3 1.4
Total 11 4.5
Total 239 100.0
q0023_0004 lllegal to fire: Having a partner of the same sex
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 160 66.6 69.2 69.2
2 Oppose 71 29.7 30.8 100.0
Total 231 96.4 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know 1.5
4 No Response 2 7
System 3 1.4
Total 9 3.6
Total 239 100.0
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q0023_0005 lllegal to fire: Being transgender

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 152 63.3 67.4 67.4
2 Oppose 73 30.6 32.6 100.0
Total 225 94.0 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know 8 3.2
4 No Response 3 1.3
System 3 1.4
Total 14 6.0
Total 239 100.0
0024z Read Newspaper: Number Days
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 None 82 34.1 34.8 34.8
2 1-6 Days 87 36.4 37.1 71.8
3 7 Days 66 27.6 28.2 100.0
Total 235 98.2 100.0
Missing  System 4 1.8
Total 239 100.0
0025z Watch TV: Number Hours
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Hour or less 47 19.6 19.9 19.9
2 2-3 Hours 104 43.5 44.3 64.2
3 4 Hours or more 84 35.2 35.8 100.0
Total 235 98.3 100.0
Missing ~ System 4 1.7
Total 239 100.0
0026z Use Internet: Number Hours
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Hour or less 60 251 28.5 28.5
2 2-4 Hours 65 271 30.8 59.3
3 5 Hours or more 86 35.9 40.7 100.0
Total 211 88.2 100.0
Missing ~ System 28 11.8
Total 239 100.0




Age Age (categorical)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 118-34 77 32.2 34.2 34.2
2 35-49 57 23.6 25.1 59.4
3 50-64 56 23.5 24.9 84.3
4 65 and Over 35 14.8 15.7 100.0
Total 225 94.2 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 14 5.8
Total 239 100.0
0028 Are you male or female?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 105 44.0 44.4 44 .4
2 Female 132 55.1 55.6 100.0
Total 237 99.2 100.0
Missing ~ System 2 .8
Total 239 100.0
raceth Race-Ethnic Group (4 cat)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White (non-Hisp) 124 51.9 53.7 53.7
2 Black (non-Hisp) 100 41.6 43.0 96.7
3 Asian 2 1.0 1.1 97.7
4 Hispanic 5 2.2 2.3 100.0
Total 231 96.7 100.0
Missing 9 Missing or Other 8 3.3
Total 239 100.0
racwhite White dummy
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not White 115 48.1 48.1 48.1
1 White 124 51.9 51.9 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
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racblack Black dummy

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Black 140 58.4 58.4 58.4
1 Black 100 41.6 41.6 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
racasian Asian dummy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Asian 237 99.0 99.0 99.0
1 Asian 2 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
rachisp Hispanic dummy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Hispanic 234 97.8 97.8 97.8
1 Hispanic 5 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
Race Race (3 category)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 129 53.7 53.9 53.9
2 Black 100 41.7 41.9 95.8
3 All Others 10 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 238 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 239 100.0
Married Married dummy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Married 130 54.4 54.4 54.4
1 Married 109 45.6 45.6 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
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Children Children dummy

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No Children 79 33.0 33.0 33.0
1 Children 160 67.0 67.0 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
marwchil Married with Children
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not 146 60.8 60.8 60.8
1 Married with Children 94 39.2 39.2 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
Educ Education (3 category)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid |1_e|_shsgh School Degree or 55 208 235 235
(Zn\éc;‘;gre:;’ Some College 62 26.0 26.8 50.3
3 College Degree or More 115 48.1 49.7 100.0
Total 232 96.9 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 6 2.7
System 1 4
Total 7 3.1
Total 239 100.0
denom Religious Denomination
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Protestant 127 53.0 57.7 57.7
2 Catholic 55 23.1 25.1 82.8
3 Other 21 9.0 9.7 92.6
4 None 16 6.8 7.4 100.0
Total 220 91.8 100.0
Missing 8 Don't Know 6 2.3
9 NA 14 5.8
Total 20 8.2
Total 239 100.0




relprot Protestant dummy

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Protestant 112 47.0 47.0 47.0
1 Protestant 127 53.0 53.0 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
relcath Catholic dummy
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Catholic 184 76.9 76.9 76.9
1 Catholic 55 23.1 23.1 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
reloth Other Religion dummy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not Other Religion 218 91.0 91.0 91.0
1 Other Religion 21 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
relnone No Religion dummy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Some Religion 223 93.2 93.2 93.2
1 No Religion 16 6.8 6.8 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
relfund Religious Fundamentalism
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Liberal 23 9.5 13.5 13.5
2 Moderate 66 27.4 38.8 52.4
3 Fundamentalist 80 33.6 47.6 100.0
Total 169 70.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 70 29.4
Total 239 100.0
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relmem3 Church member? (0=No & no relig)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Not 67 28.0 28.4 28.4

1 Church Member 169 70.7 71.6 100.0

Total 236 98.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 1.3
Total 239 100.0

0044z Church service attendance (Reduced)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Less often than that 55 22.9 25.0 25.0

§100r20e or twice a month or 79 329 359 60.8

gﬁi‘ﬁry week (or more 86 35.9 39.2 100.0

Total 219 91.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 18 7.5

System 2 .8

Total 20 8.4
Total 239 100.0

0045z Would you say that in general your health is -
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Excellent 50 20.9 21.1 21.1

2 Very Good 70 29.0 29.4 50.5

3 Good 74 30.8 31.2 81.7

4 Fair/Poor 43 18.1 18.3 100.0

Total 237 98.8 100.0
Missing 9 Refused 2 .8

System 1 4

Total 3 1.2
Total 239 100.0
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partyid Party Identification (simple)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 51 21.2 25.2 25.2
2 Independent 68 28.4 33.8 59.0
3 Democrat 83 34.5 41.0 100.0
Total 201 84.1 100.0
Missing ~ System 38 15.9
Total 239 100.0
vote2012 Presidential Vote 2012
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Mitt Romney 107 44 .8 51.3 51.3
2 Other or None 44 18.6 21.3 72.6
3 Barack Obama 57 24.0 27.4 100.0
Total 209 87.3 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 29 12.3
System 1 4
Total 30 12.7
Total 239 100.0
turnout Voter Turnout 2012
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Didn't Vote 67 27.9 27.9 27.9
1 Voted 173 72.1 721 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
voteholden Voted for Holden for Mayor
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Did not vote for Holden 120 50.3 50.3 50.3
1 Voted for Holden 119 49.7 49.7 100.0
Total 239 100.0 100.0
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0049 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kip Holden is handling his job as
Mayor of Baton Rouge?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Approve 125 52.1 77.0 77.0
2 Disapprove 37 15.5 23.0 100.0
Total 162 67.7 100.0
Missing 3 Unsure 71 29.7
System 6 2.6
Total 77 32.3
Total 239 100.0
Ideol Ideology (simple)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Liberal 58 24.2 27.9 27.9
2 Moderate 63 26.2 30.3 58.2
3 Conservative 87 36.2 41.8 100.0
Total 207 86.6 100.0
Missing 9 Don't Know, NA 31 13.0
System 1 4
Total 32 13.4
Total 239 100.0
region Region of Parish, by Zip Code
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 North 59 24.6 25.8 25.8
2 Central 69 28.9 30.4 56.2
3 South 100 417 43.8 100.0
Total 228 95.1 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 12 4.9
Total 239 100.0
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Income Household Income (3 category)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Under $50,000 78 32.6 39.4 39.4
2 $50,000 to $100,000 62 25.7 31.0 70.4
3 Over $100,000 59 24.5 29.6 100.0
Total 198 82.8 100.0
Missing 8 Don't Know 5 2.1
9 No Response 34 14.1
System 2 9
Total 41 17.2
Total 239 100.0
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